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File No.: 18-080 
 
 
 UBC Campus and Community Planning 
 2210 West Mall, University of British Columbia 
 
 Attention:  Karen Russell 
  Manager Development Services 
 
  
RE: DP AMMENDMENT FOR BCR-8, EVOLVE DEVELOPMENT 
 
 
Karen, 
 
A revision to the BCR8 courtyard has been proposed to enhance the shared amenity space through a 
collaborative design approach between the Lot 8 and Lot 9 Developments.  The revisions are intended 
to enhance the permeability and connectivity between the hared outdoor amenity elements and further 
respond to the progress in design development of the Lot 9 building site.  The following is an outline of 
the proposed revisions: 
 

o An revision to the pedestrian circulation network has been proposed to respond to the Lot 9 
building entries, access points and pedestrian desire lines. 
 

o The covered trellis has been rotated to better address both properties and function as the prime 
organizing feature within the courtyard. Additional complimentary spaces adjacent to the 
covered trellis have also been provided to strengthen connectivity, site lines and activation 
around the structure.  These spaces include an expanded deck area for outdoor dining on the 
west side and the creation of a plaza overlooking the lawn area on the east. 
 

o The flex use play and fitness area has been expanded to allow for a shared space spanning both 
developments. The design intends to maximize the play value by taking advantage of the 
difference in elevation between the two projects through with an undulating and sloped CIP 
rubber surface. 

 
o An integrated approach to bicycle parking through the creation of a shared bike parking hub 

between both lots has been proposed.  This has resulted in the reduction of 8 class II parking 
spaces on the Lot 8 side and the addition of 38 spaces on the Lot 9 side expanding the overall 
capacity of the bicycle in the courtyard collectively.   
 

o A minor tweak to bicycle parking locations along Wesbrook Avenue have also been proposed to 
improve the layout of the bike racks along the sidewalk.  Bike parking spaces as well as the 
general location of the racks has not changed in this area.  
 

o Landscape planting has been updated to respond to the proposed layout revisions. 
 

o Adjustments to landscape accent lighting in the courtyard has also been made to suit the layout 
changes addressed above. 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
 Michael Patterson, BCSLA, CSLA, Principal 
 R. Kim Perry & Associates Inc. 
 mp@perryandassociates.ca 
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TRELLIS HAS BEEN SHIFTED TO ADDRESS BCR9.

REVISIONS

PROPOSED CONNECTION TO BCR9 HAS BEEN ARTICULATED.

EXPANDED WOOD DECK AREA TO PROVIDE SEATING SPACES.

REDESIGN OF OUTDOOR BIKE PARKING SPACES TO CREATE 
A SHARED BIKE HUB BETWEEN BCR8 AND BCR9. BCR8 
STALL HAS BEEN REDUCED FROM 28 TO 20 STALLS AND 
ADDITIONAL 38 STALLS ARE PROVIDED ON THE BCR9 SIDE.
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NOTE: PROVIDE CONDUIT FOR 
SIGNAGE LIGHT.
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FFE +83.21

+FG 83.16

+TW 83.66

+BW 83.06

+TC 83.30

+EX 81.22

FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION

FINISH GRADE ELEVATION

TOP OF WALL ELEVATION

BOTTOM OF WALL ELEVATION

TOP OF CURB ELEVATION

EXISTING SURVEY ELEVATION

1. SLOPE ALL PAVER AREAS TO AREA DRAINS.
2. ALL PLANTING BEDS OVER SLAB ARE TO BE LIGHTLY COMPACTED 

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF PLANTING. MOUND PLANTERS SLIGHTLY 
(50MM) IN CENTER. MAXIMUM SLOPE IS 3:1.

3. REFER TO STRUCTURAL FOR MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BUILDING / 
LOADING OVER SLAB.

4. CONTRACTOR TO COVER ALL EXPOSED WALL / SLAB 
WATERPROOFING WITH FLASHING PAINTED TO MATCH HANDRAIL 
AND METAL WORK.

5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW ALL CONSULTANT 
DRAWINGS.

6. CONTRACTOR TO ADVISE CONSULTANT OF ANY DISCREPENCIES 
BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND ON SITE CONDITIONS.

7. ALL EXISTING UTILITY COVERS ARE TO BE ADJUSTED TO THE FINAL 
GRADE.

8. ALL UTILITIES TO BE ADJUSTED TO FINAL GRADE. REFER TO CIVIL.

- AREA DRAIN PER MECHANICAL
- CUT FROM FULL BRICKS ONLY.
- PAVERS CUT FLUSH AGAINST DRAIN.
- MAX 1/16" (1.59MM) GAP BETWEEN PAVER AND DRAIN FRAME.
- NO PARTIAL CUT BRICKS ACCEPTED.
- RIGID INSULATION FOR VOIDING WHERE REQUIRED. SEE STRUCTURAL



1. Contractor is responsible to obtain and be familiar with the relevant project specifications.
2. The contractor shall locate and verify the existence of all utilities prior to starting work.
3. All  existing utility covers are to be adjusted to the final grade.
4. The contractor shall supply all plant materials shown on all drawings.
5. All trees to be planted with a mininum 1m clearance to existing water main and water valves.  
6. All plant material shall be approved at the nursery by the project landscape architect.
7. All plants shall be watered thoroughly twice during the first 24-hour period after planting. All plants shall then be watered as necessary.
8. The landscape contractor shall refer to the contract specifications for additional requirements.
9. Planting to conform to all BCLNA Standards.
10. Refer to Landscape Off-Site Tree Protection and Planting Plan L1.2 for off-site tree locations, tree protection fencing and root barrier.
11. Provide root barrier as shown on Landscape Planting Plans. Root barrier to be DeepRoot UB-18. Provide cut sheet for approval.
12. Contractor to ensure that planting beds be compacted to ensure no settlement in planting areas.  Contractor will be responsible to top up low planters as needed.
13. All new trees, including existing trees to be relocated, to be planted min. 1.0m away from underground utilities.




